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OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition is a request for approval of a Settlement Agreement (Agreement) entered into between the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement (I&E) and Jetway Transport, Inc. t/a Mainline Taxi (Jetway Transport) (jointly referred to as the Parties) for resolution of allegations regarding Jetway Transport’s violations of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., and the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq. 
History of the Proceeding


Jetway Transport was issued a Certificate of Public Convenience for taxi authority on December 11, 2006, at Docket No. A-001229251.  On August 15, 2012 (August 2012 Complaint), and September 4, 2012 (September 2012 Complaint), I&E initiated Complaints against Jetway Transport.  The two Complaints alleged that Jetway Transport violated Section 29.502 of our Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 29.502, which mandates that all drivers must possess a valid driver’s license.


Specifically, I&E alleged that, at various times during the period September 2011 through July 2012, company vehicles were operated using a driver with a suspended, invalid, or expired driver’s license.  I&E found five instances of drivers who had suspended licenses operating a vehicle.  I&E alleged that this constituted a violation of 52 Pa. Code § 29.502.  In the August 2012 Complaint, I&E suggested a civil penalty of $450.00 ($200.00 plus $50.00 for each month the driver operated) be assessed against Jetway Transport.  August 2012 Complaint at 2.  In the September 2012 Complaint, I&E suggested a civil penalty of $600.00 ($50.00 for each month the drivers operated) be assessed against Jetway Transport.  September 2012 Complaint at 2.


On August 19, 2012, Jetway Transport filed an Answer to the August 2012 Complaint (August Answer) in which it stated that the Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT) did not notify it or its insurance company of this suspension.  PennDOT was only obligated to notify the driver of the suspension.  Therefore, Jetway Transport claimed that it had no knowledge of the suspension since it was never notified by either PennDOT or the driver.  Jetway Transport requested that the $450.00 civil penalty be waived.


On September 13, 2012, Jetway Transport filed an Answer to the September 2012 Complaint (September Answer) in which it stated that PennDOT did not notify it or its insurance company of this suspension.  PennDOT was only obligated to notify the drivers of the suspension.  Therefore, Jetway Transport claimed that it had no knowledge of the suspension since it was never notified by either PennDOT or the drivers.  Jetway Transport requested that the $600.00 civil penalty be waived.



On May 21, 2013, the Parties filed a Settlement Agreement with regard to the two Complaints and urged the Commission to approve the terms of the Agreement, which inter alia, reduced the original total civil penalty amount of $1050.00 to $400.00, as being in the public interest.


In the Agreement, the Parties agree to settle the allegations of the Complaint and stipulate as follows:

1.
Jetway Transport agrees, that starting in 2013, it will obtain a driver history for each of the drivers operating under its authority on a quarterly basis (four times per year).  52 Pa. Code § 504(b) requires this be done only once every twelve (12) months.  Jetway Transport currently has eighty-three drivers operating under its authority, and each report costs $5.00.  Therefore, Jetway Transport will spend $1660.00 annually on these reports

2.
Jetway Transport agrees to pay a civil penalty of $400.00.

3.
Jetway Transport agrees that it will comply with the Code and the Commission’s Regulations and Orders in the future and will take appropriate steps to ensure future compliance.
Discussion
Pursuant to our Regulations at 52 Pa. Code § 5.231, it is this Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  I&E and Jetway Transport have provided an analysis of the proposed Agreement, and submit that the Settlement Agreement complies with the Commission’s Policy Statement at 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201 (Factors and standards for evaluating litigated and settled proceedings involving violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations-Statement of Policy).  The Commission must review proposed settlements to determine whether the terms are in the public interest.  Pa. PUC v. Philadelphia Gas Works, Docket No. M-00031768 (Order entered January 7, 2004).


The Parties assert that the Agreement should be approved because it is in the public interest.  The Parties state that the Agreement effectively addresses the issues set forth in the Complaints and avoids the time and expense of litigation.


It is axiomatic that the Commission has the authority to reject or modify settlements that are presented to it, provided that the resulting decision is based upon the record as developed in the proceeding at issue.  After our review of the terms of the instant Settlement Agreement, we are satisfied that approval of the instant Agreement would be in the public interest.  We further find that approval of this Agreement is consistent with our Policy Statement, supra.  The Policy Statement sets forth the guidelines we use when determining whether and to what extent a civil penalty is warranted.  The ten factors of the Policy Statement will be applied to this case. 


The first factor to be considered under the Policy Statement is whether Jetway Transport’s action amounted to willful fraud or misrepresentation, or was merely the result of administrative or technical errors.  52 Pa Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  The alleged conduct in these cases involves allowing drivers to operate without valid driver’s licenses.  PennDOT is only required to notify the drivers themselves of a suspended license.  Jetway Transport was compliant with its obligation to obtain a driver history once a year, per 52 Pa. Code § 29.504(b), but is more or less at the mercy of the drivers to inform it when they are notified of a suspended license.  As a result of the drivers’ failure to notify Jetway Transport, it terminated each of the drivers’ leases, except in the case of one driver whose notice of suspension was sent to an incorrect address and, therefore, had no knowledge of the suspension.  After reviewing Jetway Transport’s explanation, while we believe that this issue is significant, we are of the opinion that it does not rise to the level of willful fraud or misrepresentation.  As such, we find that the proposed civil penalty of $400.00 is appropriate for the alleged violation.

The second factor to be considered under the Policy Statement is whether the resulting consequences of Jetway Transport’s action were of a serious nature.  52 Pa Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  In this case, the results of Jetway Transport’s alleged conduct are of a serious nature.  We take seriously a carrier’s obligation to ensure its drivers possess a valid driver’s license.  We note that Jetway Transport took the appropriate corrective action by terminating the leases of the drivers.  Jetway Transport will also incur an additional annual expense of $1660.00 by going beyond the annual regulatory requirement and obtaining driver history reports for each driver operating under its authority four (4) times per year.


The third factor to be considered under the policy statement is whether Jetway Transport’s conduct was intentional or negligent.  52 Pa Code § 69.1201(c)(3).  This factor may only be considered in evaluating a litigated case.  This proceeding involves a settled matter. 



The fourth factor to be considered under the Policy Statement is whether Jetway Transport has made efforts to change its practices and procedures to prevent similar conduct in the future.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  As stated previously, Jetway Transport intends to obtain driver histories on a quarterly basis in order to significantly reduce the chances of such a violation occurring again.  Jetway Transport also took the appropriate action with the offending contractors by terminating their leases.

The fifth factor to be considered under the Policy Statement relates to the number of customers affected by Jetway Transport’s actions and the duration of its violations.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  No customers were adversely affected by Jetway Transport’s violation.



The sixth factor to be considered under the Policy Statement relates to Jetway Transport's compliance history.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  Jetway Transport has paid civil penalties twenty-six (26) times for various violations over the past seven years.  A majority of those violations were related to vehicle inspection.  In 2008, Jetway Transport had one violation involving a driver who did not have a valid driver’s license.  We find that Jetway Transport’s agreement to obtain quarterly driver history reports may prevent any such future violations.

The seventh factor to be considered under the Policy Statement relates to whether Jetway Transport cooperated with the Commission's investigation.  Jetway Transport fully cooperated with the Commission’s Staff in this proceeding.

The eighth factor we may consider under the Policy Statement is the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations.  Consistent civil penalties are a reliable method for bringing utilities into compliance with the Code and the Commission’s Regulations.  The primary purpose of a fine is to secure future compliance.  Considering all factors, we believe that the proposed civil penalty of $400.00, in addition to the added annual expense of the quarterly driver history reports, is sufficient to deter future violations.


The ninth factor to be considered under the Policy Statement relates to past Commission decisions in similar matters.  This Agreement is consistent with prior decisions because it is appropriate, based upon the circumstances of this case.



The tenth factor we may consider is other relevant factors.  No other relevant factors are present in this case.



After consideration of all the above criteria, we conclude that approval of the instant Agreement is in the public interest.

Conclusion

It is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  52 Pa. Code § 5.231.  However, those settlements must be found to be in the public interest in order to merit our approval.  We have thoroughly considered the terms of the instant Settlement Agreement and we conclude that its approval is in the public interest; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1.
That the Settlement Agreement entered into between the Commission’s Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement and Jetway Transport, Inc. t/a Mainline Taxi, filed on May 21, 2013, is approved.

2.
That the Complaints at Docket Nos. C-2012-2315590 and C‑2012‑2320322, are sustained to the extent outlined in this Opinion and Order.

3.
That within thirty (30) days of receipt of the instant Opinion and Order, in accordance with Section 3301 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301, Jetway Transport, Inc. t/a Mainline Taxi shall pay a civil penalty in the amount of $400.00.  Said check or money order shall be made payable to the “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania” and sent to:


Secretary


Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission


P.O. Box 3265


Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

4.
That Jetway Transport, Inc. t/a Mainline Taxi shall obtain, at its own expense, a driver history report for each driver operating under its authority.  This will be done on a quarterly basis.


5.
That Jetway Transport, Inc. t/a Mainline Taxi shall desist from any violations of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101, et seq., or this Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code §§ 1.1, et seq.

6.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served on the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement.

7.
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served on the Office of Administrative Services, Financial and Assessment Section. 



8.
That the Secretary shall mark this record as closed.
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BY THE COMMISSION,







Rosemary Chiavetta







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  August 29, 2013
ORDER ENTERED:  August 29, 2013
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